
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

AUGUST 31, 2020 

 

 

SUBJECT: Consideration of approval of the final payment to Cadillac Asphalt, LLC for 

the Taft Road Rehabilitation (10 Mile Road to Grand River Avenue) project in 

the amount of $87,439.02, plus interest earned on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

     

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 87,439.02 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 2,173,817.00 (FY 2019-20 Budget) 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 202-202.00-865.179 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The rehabilitation of Taft Road from 10 Mile Road to 

Grand River Avenue included crushing the existing asphalt and converting it to a 

base layer, followed by the placement of two lifts (approximately 6-inches) of hot mix 

asphalt (HMA). This project also involved the addition of two, 5-foot-wide bike lanes 

on both the southbound and northbound sides of Taft Road for the entire length of 

the project limits which was recommended as per the Non-Motorized Master Plan. 

Finally, several existing ditch lines were realigned and enclosed by storm sewer to 

provide better overall drainage on and off the roadway. 

 

This construction contract was awarded at the May 21, 2018, City Council meeting to 

Cadillac Asphalt, LLC, in the amount of $1,977,088.00. Staff worked with the 

engineering consultant for this project, AECOM-Great Lakes, to review and verify the 

final contract payment amount of $87,439.02 that is due the Contractor.  The City 

Attorney reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in an acceptable 

form (Beth Saarela, August 14, 2020). 

 

There were seven (7) approved change orders issued resulting in a decrease of 

$246,339.86 or 12.5% under the awarded amount. The approved change orders 

resulted in a final contract price of $1,730,748.14. A breakdown of each change 

order is provided in the table below: 



 

CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

1 $3,994.95 Addition of concrete curb and gutter and pavement 

removal at the Novi Meadows Elementary entrance. 

2 $2,205.00 Additional storm sewer quantities at school 

entrances. 

3 $40,053.89 Overruns of unsuitable base material which needed 

to be undercut and replaced with specified 

materials. 

4 $3,371.99 Additional driveway approach pavement, signs and 

pavement markings. 

5 $5,130.23 Additional subgrade undercutting due to road 

widenings which included added width for bike 

lanes. 

6 -$283,063.38 Preliminary balancing of most contract pay items. 

7 -$18,032.54 Final balancing of remaining contract pay items. 

TOTAL -$246,339.86  

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Cadillac Asphalt, LLC for the 

Taft Road Rehabilitation (10 Mile Road to Grand River Avenue) project in the amount 

of $87,439.02, plus interest earned on retainage. 

 



Ta
ft R

d

Ten Mile Rd

Eleven Mile Rd

Grand River Ave

0 410 820 1,230205
Feet

1 inch = 1,000 feet I

Map Author: Joseph Akers
Date: April 30, 2018
Project: Taft Road Reconstruction
Version #: 1
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

Taft Road Reconstruction
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of NoviLimits of Road
Construction



TAFT ROAD REHABILITATION (10 MILE TO GRAND RIVER) 

 

West side of Taft Road looking north from Emerald Forest Drive 

 

 

Southbound lane of Taft Road looking south from Novi Meadows Elementary 



 

 

Immediate bike lane usage on Taft Road between Grand River and 11 Mile 

 



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
 August 14, 2020 
 
 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: Taft Road Reconstruction – Cadillac Asphalt  
 Closing Documents  
 

Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Taft Road Reconstruction Project: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The existing Maintenance Bond is adequate as 
provided. The Contractor will be required to provide its full unconditional waiver of lien in 
exchange for the final payment. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in 
regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer (w/Enclosure) 
 Megan Mikus, Public Works Budget Analyst (w/Enclosure) 

Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 
 





























~ 
R CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

crt~novi.orl( 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on 
Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General 
Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the work performed on the 
premises including the type of work materials furnished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF O~d 4k d 
The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the 

Project Manger of the Cadillac Asphalt, LLC 

(Title) (Firm Name) 

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish labor and materials for the 

Taft Road Rehabilitation - 10 Mile to Grand River Ave, AECOM Project No. 60558332 

located at: 

(Description of Improvement) 

Taft Road from 1 O Mile to Grand River 

The total amount of the contract is $1,977,0BB of which I have received payment of 
$1,643,309.12 prior to this p_a_y_m_e_n-t;_th_a_t-th_e_p_e_rs_o_n-s, firms, and corporations engaged by the 

undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair 

of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or 
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 

premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 

the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 

will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full ; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 
services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 

other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 
conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 

equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 

Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers. 

Page 1 of 3 







FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with __ tk/J=-------'----,. -=-=...e._z_,,_,/4~'11--C __ .... d'---'~"-4°'----/4--'-"'__._!f;........._ct_ L_C-___ to provide 
(Prime Contnf:ting Party)) 

---'IA1'"""""'~c~r~e-_f_-e.._~~-~lS_Y'___._/4 ______ for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as &'6" 
(Project Name) ) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: .5 -~ - :ZCJ 
(Signature of Lien Claimant) 

ROBERT W. WHITE 
CORP. SECRETARY 

(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: -- Edward R:White-Contractor, Inc. 
4500 Pontiac Lake Rd. 

Address: ____ Waterford, Ml 48328 
248-393-9965 

Telephone: ___ Fax 248-393-6750 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL W AIYER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with _ ___,Q _ _,,,~f,}-D __ I LL __ n-0 _ _ ~/>o _ _ ()_J.t1q{; _ _ -;-r-__ to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

4v,o,o V l.D fu ~~U(.,) for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) __..,, 

described as ---~-'---_p-r--__ 12.:D _ __ t2.._~_., ___ · --\1-----'µ'-"--;:::i_J-'l'------
(Project Name) J 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verif that it is authentic. 

Signed on: 

(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: FINISHING TOUCH 
-----Tprrg"'u....,1...,,o..------,,&--,V""I"D,...E""'0=----------------

25095 25 MILE RD. 
Address: ------t.C,eHl-:l!IE.aS-+'l'i'jEtt:RFil'"lttEi:-tL.,..B1-,-tt~IHfl1->14Kl8cft-O:S111111-------------­

(586) 749-3340 
Telephone: ___________ _ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

cityofnavt.org 

My/our contract with Cadillac Asphalt to provide 
------ (Pri~'m_ e_C_on_trac- tin-g-Party_ ) ______ _ 

labor and material associated with electrical construction for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as TS work at 10 Mile & Taft 
-------------------------(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, an my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released upon receipt of final 
payment of $5,862.58. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one 
of us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/ 
one of us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signedon: 1- ll,r-dt;GO ~ ~ 
(Signature of Lien Claimant) 

JoLinda Pnacek 
(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

Accounting Director 

(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: J Ranck Electric, Inc 

Address: 1993 Gover Parkway Mt. Pleasant, Ml 48858 

Telephone: _ 8_oo_-_79_2_-3_s_22 ______ _ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

cityof nevi.erg 

My/our contract with _c~ ~~~-\~\ _C-'.~(...~ ~~ -in-:e .... ~~~ -tra~~~-t -g P-arty-) - - - - - - to provide 

...... fv\~ 1-'--'\ \:..:...,, f\'-'-5'\.'4-__._lf_,__W\_ ~'-'--- - ----- - for the improvement of the property 
__) (Type of service) 

described as _ _ «__,_\ o--'---'-t---'\'---- ~- ~=-=c._-------------
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner' s or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: _--J_ /_J-Cf_( d'_O_J-o_ 

(Printed N of Lien Cla imant) 

Company Name: _L-_J--_l __ · -~-· n_s_fr_ v_o4-~ w_v--. _ _ {_r--_(_~-----

Address: 4;:l~S: £ , vJ \\\o->_:,l~,, 
Telephone: Ci 1 - bq 4 ~ er q I q 

(2J !bl~ wt/ ~-41 
J ' 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with Mark Anthony Contracting, Inc. 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

to provide 

_C_o_n_c_re_t_e_C_on_s_t_ru_c_t_io_n ________ for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as Taft Road 
--- -------(P_ro...,..~ec- t_N_am_e_) - - ----------

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: 1.2 3 • ;;).0 ~ -------
(Signature of Lien Claimant) 

(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

(Title of Lien Claim1111t)
0 

Company Name: Mark Anthony Contracting, Inc. 

Address: 4844 Old Plank Road, Milford, Ml 48381 

Telephone: 248-606-7727 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



Cadillac Asphalt LLC 

Release and Waiver of Lien Rights For Final and Complete Payment 

Project: 

Subcontractor: 

518016. Taft Road 

Pocolnc 
4850 S Sheldon Rd 
Canton, Ml 48188 

The Undersigned, hereby acknowledges receipt of payment in full from Cadillac Asphalt LLC for all work, 
equipment, and material furnished to the above job and therefore waives and releases all rights to make 
any claim on any labor and material bond covering the job, and waives and releases all mechanic's liens, 
stop notice, and equitable lien rights which the undersigned may have on the job. 

This waiver and release is for the benefit of, and may be relied upon by, all persons holding any property 
interest in the jobsite, the construction lender, any construction fund holder, the prime contractor, and the 
principal and sureties on any labor and material bond. 

The undersigned does hereby represent and warrant that the undersigned has fully paid for all labor and 
materials, any and all welfare, pension, vacation or other contributions required to be made on account of 
employment of such laborers or mechanics so provided by the undersigned and does hereby agree to 
indemnify and hold each of the foregoing, the project, work of improvement and real property free and 
harmless from any and all claims or liens through the date indicated herein. 

Our work is complete on the project at this time and there will be no further billing to the above named 
subcontractor and/or Cadillac Asphalt LLC. We will send you a new Preliminary Lien Notice if we are 
required to do any additional work on this project. 

Date: 

Return form to: 
Cadillac Asphalt 
2575 S. Haggery Road Suite 100 
Canton, Ml48188 

159 Cadillac Asphalt LLC 

Date Format - MM/DDNY 
Page4 06/25/20 03:15:34 PM 

DEVMPMAPUNcondlienWaver2.rpt 



Cadillac Asphalt LLC 

Release and Waiver of Lien Rights For Final and Complete Payment 

Project: 

Subcontractor: 

518016. Taft Road 

Poco Sales Inc 
4850 S Sheldon Rd 
Canton, Ml 48188 

The Undersigned, hereby acknowledges receipt of payment in full from Cadillac Asphalt LLC for all work, 
equipment, and material furnished to the above job and therefore waives and releases all rights to make 
any claim on any labor and material bond covering the job, and waives and releases all mechanic's liens, 
stop notice, and equitable lien rights which the undersigned may have on the job. 

This waiver and release is for the benefit of, and may be relied upon by, all persons holding any property 
interest in the jobsite, the construction lender, any construction fund holder, the prime contractor, and the 
principal and sureties on any labor and material bond. 

The undersigned does hereby represent and warrant that the undersigned has fully paid for all labor and 
materials, any and all welfare, pension, vacation or other contributions required to be made on account of 
employment of such laborers or mechanics so provided by the undersigned and does hereby agree to 
indemnify and hold each of the foregoing, the project, work of improvement and real property free and 
harmless from any and all claims or liens through the date indicated herein. 

Our work is complete on the project at this time and there will be no further billing to the above named 
subcontractor and/or Cadillac Asphalt LLC. We will send you a new Preliminary Lien Notice if we are 
required to do any additional work on this project. 

Date: 

Return form to: 
Cadillac Asphalt 
2575 S. Haggery Road Suite 100 
Canton, Ml 48188 

159 Cadillac Asphalt LLC 

Date Format - MM/DD/YY 
Pages 06/25/20 03:15:34 PM 

DEVMPMAPUNcondlienWaver2.rpt 



Cadillac Asphalt LLC 

Release and Waiver of Lien Rights For Final and Complete Payment 

Project: 

Subcontractor: 

518016. Taft Road 

RMD Holdings Ltd 
PO Box458 
Richmond, Ml 48062-0458 

The Undersigned, hereby acknowledges receipt of payment in full from Cadillac Asphalt LLC for all work, 
equipment, and material furnished to the above job and therefore waives and releases all rights to make 
any claim on any labor and material bond covering the job, and waives and releases all mechanic's liens, 
stop notice, and equitable lien rights which the undersigned may have on the job. 

This waiver and release is for the benefit of, and may be relied upon by, all persons holding any property 
interest in the jobsite, the construction lender, any construction fund holder, the prime contractor, and the 
principal and sureties on any labor and material bond. 

The undersigned does hereby represent and warrant that the undersigned has fully paid for all labor and 
materials, any and all welfare, pension, vacation or other contributions required to be made on account of 
employment of such laborers or mechanics so provided by the undersigned and does hereby agree to 
indemnify and hold each of the foregoing, the project, work of improvement and real property free and 
harmless from any and all claims or liens through the date indicated herein. 

Our work is complete on the project at this time and there will be no further billing to the above named 
subcontractor and/or Cadillac Asphalt LLC. We will send you a new Preliminary Lien Notice if we are 
required to do any additional work on this project. 

Date: 

Return form to: 
Cadillac Asphalt 
2575 S. Haggery Road Suite 100 
Canton, Ml 48188 

159 Cadillac Asphalt LLC 

Date Format - MM/DD/YY 

Title: ~ d ,r~'t en+ 

Page? 

LTO 

06/25/20 03:15:34 PM 

DEVMPMAPUNcondlienWaver2.rpt 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with _e_a&_ · l_lac, __ ~__,»_h-=a,,"-"/_-r' ____ ___ to provide 
d>'rime Contracting Party) 

..... l'Vl,__W_~--~-t'l11_ ._(tj_ ·_~ ________ for the improvement of the property 
f"" (Type of service) 

described as 1[,jft £oadv 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if Ywe are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: /hiP/liO 
(Signature ofLien Claimant) 

Cll1n~J-U 
(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: -----,P ..... K""' ... c .... o,_n=tra.,..cr,tl,...n~g ____________ _ 
1965 Barrett □r~ 

Add Troy, Ml 48084 
ress: -------2""'41+81r'"34+i6~2-n2+'13'4fa0t---------------

Telephone: _________ _ _ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 


